REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON FINANCE
NOVEMBER 15, 2011

The Honorable,
The Board of Commissioners of Cook County

ATTENDANCE
Present: President Preckwinkle and Chairman Daley, Vice Chairman Sims, Commissioners
Beavers, Butler, Collins, Fritchey, Gainer, Garcia, Gorman, Goslin, Murphy, Reyes,
Schneider, Silvestri, Steele, Suffredin and Tobolski (17)
Absent: None (0)
Ladies and Gentlemen:
SECTION 1
Your Committee has considered the following court orders submitted by attorneys for payment of
expenses and fees billed by said attorneys for representing indigent respondents, or while otherwise acting

in the capacity of a court appointed Special State’s Attorney.

By adoption of this Committee Report, the Board of Commissioners hereby authorizes and directs the
County Comptroller and County Treasurer to issue payments to named claimants in the amounts specified
herein.

APPELLATE CASE

315249 ELEESHA MADELINE O’NEILL, Attorney, presented by the Clerk of the Appellate
Court, Steven M. Ravid, submitting an Order of Court to pay the sum of $2,815.00
attorney fees regarding People of the State of Illinois v. Nicole D. Trial Court No(s). 07-
JA-528, 07-JA-529, 07-JA-530 and 08-JA-741. Appellate Court No(s). 01-11-1540.

APPELLATE CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011 TO PRESENT: $129,683.65
APPELLATE CASE TO BE APPROVED: $2,815.00
CRIMINAL DIVISION
315250 INDEPENDENT FORENSICS, presented by Jack P. Rimland, Attorney, submitting an

Order of Court for payment of $6,750.00 expert witness fees for court appointed legal
representation of indigent respondent(s), Anthony Triplett. Case No(s). 07-CR-2970.

315266 SHADES SERVICES, INC., Chicago, Illinois, presented by Richard S. Kling, Attorney,
submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,000.00 expert witness fees for court
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Demetrius Warren. Case No(s).
08-CR-405602.



315267

315319

315324

315326

315350

315353

315361

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
NOVEMBER 15,2011
PAGE 2

PRADEEP ROY-SINGH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,077.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Datus Egeston. Case No(s). 06-CR-80016.

LAW OFFICE OF JOHN FITZGERALD LYKE, JR., presented by John Fitzgerald Lyke,
Jr., Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $8,000.00 attorney fees for
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Deandre Baber. Case
No(s). 05-CR-25716.

LAWRENCE X. O’REILLY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$9,075.00 attorney fees for the court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), Carey Lawrence. Case No(s). 10-CR-2862-01 and 11-CR-429-01.

PRADEEP ROY-SINGH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,559.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Andre Adams. Case No(s). 11-CR-80008.

J. NICOLAS ALBUKERK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$9,107.42 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Terry Duke. Case No(s). 02-MR-80003.

LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Daniel T.
Coyne, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $9,825.13 attorney fees for
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Anthony Howard. Case No.
01-CR-80009.

JEFFREY J. KENT, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $982.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Phillip
Diaz. Case No(s). 06-CR-80002.

CRIMINAL CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011 TO PRESENT: $1,344,698.99

CRIMINAL CASES TO BE APPROVED: $47,377.30

315251

315268

315362

DOMESTIC RELATIONS DIVISION

ROTMAN & ELOVITZ, LTD., presented by Michael H. Rotman, Attorney, submitting an
Order of Court for payment of attorney fees totaling $609.00 for court appointed legal
representation of indigent respondent(s), Derri J. Enoch. Case No. 95-D-51222.

AMY E. RICHARDS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $547.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Tony Tran.
Case No. 00-D-9524.

GERALD P. NORDGREN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$840.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Alexander Centeno. Case No(s). 04-D-010238.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
NOVEMBER 15, 2011

PAGE 3
DOMESTIC RELATIONS CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011
TO PRESENT: $40,098.19
DOMESTIC RELATIONS CASES TO BE APPROVED: $1,996.50
CHILD PROTECTION DIVISION
315214 ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $518.09

315215

315216

315217

315218

315219

315220

315221

315222

attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Vanessa
Smith, Mother, re: E. Sneed, a minor. Case No(s). 02-JA-734.

EZRA HEMPHILL, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $325.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), D. McNary, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-92.

ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $925.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), D. Purches, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-244.

DOUGLAS J. RATHE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $237.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Quincy
Hannah, James Kelly and John Moore, Fathers, re: the Hannah, Kelly and Moore children,
minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-00623, 10-JA-00624, 10-JA-00625, 10-JA-00626, 10-JA-
00627 and 10-JA-00628.

DOUGLAS J. RATHE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $625.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Dion
Bailey, Father, re: the Bailey children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-00990 and 10-JA-
00991.

DOUGLAS J. RATHE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $612.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Donald
Priester, Father, re: the Love children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-00383 and 11-JA-
00208.

DOUGLAS J. RATHE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $412.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Odell
Frazier, Father, re: the Frazier children, minors. Case No(s). 04-JA-001603 and 04-JA-
001604.

DOUGLAS J. RATHE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $193.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Darryl
Williams, Sr., Father, re: the Williams children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-00526, 10-
JA-00527 and 10-JA-00529.

BRIAN J. O’HARA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $737.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), DeAndre
Harris, Father, re: J. McSwain, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-00179.



315223

315224

315225

315226

315227

315228

315229

315230

315231

315232

315233

315234

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
NOVEMBER 15,2011
PAGE 4

EZRA HEMPHILL, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $737.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), Maurice Calvin and Roosevelt Moore, Fathers, re: L. Calvin and S. Moore,
minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-811 and 10-JA-812.

BRIAN J. O’HARA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $505.79
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Lorenzo
Young, Father, re: S. Taylor, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-00418.

MARIE J. TARASKA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $830.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Charity
Young, Mother, re: K. Young, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-325.

MARIE J. TARASKA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $482.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Cheryl
Watts, Mother, re: B. Watts, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-464.

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $600.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Charlie
Hall, Father, re: T. Hall, a minor. Case No(s). 99-JA-00834.

RAYMOND A. MORRISSEY, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $725.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of
indigent respondent(s), H. Lang and S. Williams, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-719 and 09-
JA-720.

RAYMOND A. MORRISSEY, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $850.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of
indigent respondent(s), S. Garrett, a minor. Case No(s). 06-JA-357.

ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $250.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Joseph
Clesi, Father, re: A. Clesi, a minor. Case No(s). 04-JA-773.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $600.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), J. White, a minor. Case No(s). 01-JA-01126.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $418.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Gus Swift,
Father, re: the Swift children, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-00452 and 11-JA-00453.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $237.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Alvarez children, minors. Case No(s). 05-JA-00341 and 05-JA-00342.

ADAM STERN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $411.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), J. Walls, a minor. Case No(s). 02-JA-1732.



315235

315236

315237

315238

315239

315240

315241

315242

315243

315244

315245

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
NOVEMBER 15,2011
PAGE 5

RICHARD S. GUTOF, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $387.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Aloysius
Nlekwa, Father, re: the Tolbert children, minors. Case No(s). 06-JA-00073 and 06-JA-
00074.

RICHARD S. GUTOF, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $275.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Baltazar
Alpuche, Father, re: the Alpuche children, minors. Case No(s). 07-JA-0333 and 07-JA-
0334.

THEODORE J. ADAMS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,222.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Fredrick Smith, Sr., Father, re: the Smith children, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-136, 11-
JA-137 and 11-JA-138.

THEODORE J. ADAMS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $685.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), James
Carr, Father, re: S. Anthony and K. Carr, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-235 and 10-JA-236.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $375.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Melissa
Casey, Mother, re: G. Stolzenbach, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-00143.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $631.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Lucerna
Diaz, Mother, re: L. Diaz, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-00578.

MARIE J. TARASKA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $577.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Antonio
Dominguez, Father, re: R. Dominguez, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-432.

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $650.00 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Constance Sims,
Mother, re: F. Emery, a minor. Case No(s). 00-JA-01848.

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $450.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), M. Jordan, a minor. Case No(s). 04-JA-00746.

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $1,200.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), G. Bond and J. Watson, minors. Case No(s). 05-JA-00831 and 05-JA-
00832.

SHELDON B. NAGELBERG, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$2,191.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Christina Spaulding, Mother, re: K. Henniges and K. Spaulding, minors. Case No(s). 07-
JA-023 and 09-JA-410.



315246

315252

315253

315254

315255

315256

315257

315258

315261

315262

315263

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
NOVEMBER 15,2011
PAGE 6

SHELDON B. NAGELBERG, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$618.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Danelle Thompson, Father, re: K. Dunbar, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-01136.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $306.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Marcus
Newton, Father, re: M. Newton, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-01104.

EZRA HEMPHILL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $562.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Antonio
Farmer and Roscoe Hollie, Fathers, re: L. Fallon and J. Hollie, minors. Case No(s). 09-
JA-1079 and 09-JA-1081.

VICTORIA ALMEIDA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,450.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Tom
Harley, Guardian and Grandfather, re: J. Harley, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-00712.

STEVEN O. ROSS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $482.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Marc
Scott, Father, re: A. Simmons, a minor. Case No(s). 06-JA-329.

STEVEN O. ROSS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,812.34
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Sergio
Sanchez, Father, re: the Kamber and Sanchez children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-486,
10-JA-487, 10-JA-488, 10-JA-489, 10-JA-490 and 10-JA-491.

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $390.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Violet
Dean, Mother, re: R. Dean, a minor. Case No(s). 96-JA-5530.

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $417.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Deonate
Williams, Father, re: D. Williams, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-1051.

MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $250.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Miguel
Armas, Father, re: the Armas child, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-57.

DOUGLAS J. RATHE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $186.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Williams children, minors. Case No(s). 04-JA-00010 and 04-JA-00011.

RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $462.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Shaun
Ferguson, Father re: the Ferguson children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-897, 09-JA-898
and 10-JA-382.



315264

315265

315269

315270

315271

315272

315273

315274

315275

315276

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
NOVEMBER 15,2011
PAGE 7

ASHONTA C. RICE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $825.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Stacey
Anderson, Mother, re: the Anderson and Wright children, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-33,
11-JA-34 and 11-JA-35.

RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,031.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Shaun Ferguson, Father, re: the Ferguson children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-897, 09-
JA-898 and 10-JA-382.

BRIAN J. O’HARA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $862.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Carol
Moss, Mother, re: C. Moss, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-00569.

BRIAN J. O’HARA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $725.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Celerino
Martinez, Father, re: the Martinez children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-00938 and 10-JA-
00939.

ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $375.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Peter
Lewis, Father, re: the Lewis children, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-305, 08-JA-306, 08-JA-
307, 09-JA-793, 09-JA-794 and 11-JA-19.

BRIAN J. O’HARA, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $500.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Bellamy children, minors. Case No(s). 07-JA-00451 and 07-JA-00452.

LAW OFFICE OF KENT DEAN, LTD., presented by Kent Dean, Attorney, submitting an
Order of Court for payment of $1,009.45 attorney fees for court appointed legal
representation of indigent respondent(s), Raymond Miller, Father, re: R. Miller, a minor.
Case No(s). 10-JA-1080.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $387.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Dean children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-987, 09-JA-988 and 09-JA-
989.

LAW OFFICE OF KENT DEAN, LTD., presented by Kent Dean, Attorney and Guardian
ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $662.50 attorney fees for court
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), H. House and D. Luckett, minors.
Case No(s). 08-JA-381 and 09-JA-1004.

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $600.00 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Rosemary Smith,
Mother, re: the Ramirez and Rivera children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-00067, 09-JA-
00068, 09-JA-00069, 09-JA-00070 and 09-JA-00071.



315277

315278

315279

315280

315281

315282

315283

315284

315285

315286

315305

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
NOVEMBER 15, 2011
PAGE 8

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,229.87
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), David
Martinez, Father, re: A. Martinez, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-334.

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $392.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Demetrius
Stephens, Father, re: L. Lane, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-394.

EZRA HEMPHILL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $712.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Clint
Baker, Father, re: the Baker and Sims children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-949, 10-JA-
950 and 10-JA-951.

STUART JOSHUA HOLT, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,193.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Antoine Welton, Father, re: J. McCampbell, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-119.

MELINDA MACGREGOR, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$2,150.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Quanida Watson, Mother, re: the Dunbar, Watson and Wellington children, minors. Case
No(s). 10-JA-383, 10-JA-384, 10-JA-385, 10-JA-386 and 11-JA-075.

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $465.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Larry
Floyd, Father, re: L. Floyd and L. Jones, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-0587 and 09-JA-
0588.

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $565.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), K. Shields, a minor. Case No(s). 00-JA-01196.

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $1,030.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Ellis children, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-01027 and 08-JA-01028.

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $360.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Raymond
Johnson, Father, re: the Johnson children, minors. Case No(s). 04-JA-0099 and 04-JA-
0100.

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $330.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Shelanise
Nicholas, Mother, re: the Walker children, minors. Case No(s). 07-JA-01021, 07-JA-
01022 and 08-JA-00627.

PATRICK K. SCHLEE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $487.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Kortney
Kozeny, Mother, re: H. Kozeny, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-00796.



315306

315308

315309

315310

315311

315315

315317

315318

315321

315322

315323

315325

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
NOVEMBER 15,2011
PAGE9

PATRICK K. SCHLEE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $412.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), N. Thomas, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-00438.

PATRICK K. SCHLEE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $281.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), R. Wilkinson, a minor. Case No(s). 06-JA-657.

LAROMA WHITE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,198.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Lorita
Weatherspoon, Mother, re: A. French and R. Smith, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-1049 and
09-JA-1050.

PATRICK K. SCHLEE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $387.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Larry
Wilson, Father, re: L. Wilson, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-791.

ELLEN J. MORRIS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $225.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Rickey
King, Father, re: Z. Romero-King, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-924.

DEAN C. MORASK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $900.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), William
Sill, Father, re: S. Sill, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-259.

DEAN C. MORASK, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $400.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Clinton children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-223 and 10-JA-90.

DEAN C. MORASK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $400.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Michael
Henry, Father, re: the Henry children, minors. Case No(s). 07-JA-809 and 07-JA-810.

EZRA HEMPHILL, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $575.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), N. Levy, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-00626.

STUART JOSHUA HOLT, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$825.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Serenity Hamilton, Mother, re: D. Hamilton, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-00813.

RICHARD S. GUTOF, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $937.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Deonsha
Bishop, Mother, re: T. McClain and J. Miller, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-0079 and 10-
JA-0080.

STEVEN O. ROSS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $165.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Julie Doll,
Mother, re: A. Burton, a minor. Case No(s). 04-JA-1492.



315327

315328

315329

315330

315331

315332

315333

315334

315335

315336

315337

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
NOVEMBER 15,2011
PAGE 10

JUDITH HANNAH, Afttorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $695.27
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), David
Pfost, Father, re: K. Pfost, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-787.

JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $406.42
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Christy
Shaw, Mother, re: S. Shaw, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-310.

LAW OFFICE OF KENT DEAN, LTD., presented by Kent Dean, Attorney, submitting an
Order of Court for payment of $556.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal
representation of indigent respondent(s), Ricardo Dominguez, Father, re: D. Dominguez, a
minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-1124.

MARYV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,375.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Glenn and
Linda Yunashko, Guardians, re: T. Ivan, a minor. Case No(s). 04-JA-1098.

MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $862.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Ricky
Smith, Father, re: R. Smith, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-145.

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $625.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Carlo
Martinez, Father, re: M. Martinez, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-918.

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $893.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Angelina
Cummins, Mother, re: the Cummins and Jones children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-496,
09-JA-497 and 09-JA-498.

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $1,462.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Watson children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-765 and 10-JA-766.

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,250.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Veronica
Guttierez, Mother, re: the Lino children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-354, 09-JA-355 and
09-JA-356.

MARYV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $487.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Mario
Manning, Father, re: the Knox child, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-492.

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $950.00 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Michael Hatcher,
Father, re: the Hatcher children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-00085, 09-JA-00086, 10-JA-
00822, 10-JA-00823 and 10-JA-00824.



315341

315342

315343

315344

315345

315346

315348

315349

315351

315352

315354

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
NOVEMBER 15, 2011
PAGE 11

VICTORIA ALMEIDA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,012.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Tom
Harley, Guardian, re: J. Harley, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-00712.

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $600.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jacqueline
Kaminski, Mother, re: E. Elem, a minor. Case No(s). 06-JA-00121.

MICHAEL J. VITALE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $712.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), M. Grant, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-00305.

MICHAEL J. VITALE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $200.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), A. Bridges, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-102.

LAROMA WHITE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $417.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Tara
Williams, Mother, re: the Range children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-645 and 09-JA-646.

LAROMA WHITE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $675.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Lamar
Watson, Father, re: R. Polland, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-801.

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $572.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Ciarra
Mayfield, Mother, re: C. Martin and C. Mayfield, minors. Case No(s). 07-JA-706 and 09-
JA-114.

MICHAEL D. STEVENS, LTD., presented by Michael D. Stevens, Attorney, submitting
an Order of Court for payment of $1,350.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal
representation of indigent respondent(s), Terry Caldwell, Sr., Father, re: T. Caldwell, a
minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-1110.

MICHAEL D. STEVENS, LTD., presented by Michael D. Stevens, Attorney and Guardian
ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,522.50 attorney fees for court
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), the Davis children, minors. Case
No(s). 11-JA-153 and 11-JA-154.

THEODORE J. ADAMS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $675.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Robert
Sanchez, Father, re: F. Peterson, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-320.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,006.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Dustin
Cullins, Father, re: D. Cullins, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-1053.



315356

315357

315358

315359

315360

315363

315364

315365

315366

315367

315368

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
NOVEMBER 15, 2011
PAGE 12

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $375.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Montrel
Williams, Father, re: M. Cross, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-332.

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,750.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Monique
Thomas, Mother, re: R. Otto, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-774.

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $2,456.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Collins and Jackson children, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-295, 11-JA-
296, 11-JA-297 and 11-JA-298.

DEAN C. MORASK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,012.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Sharmaine
Smith, Mother, re: the Jimerson, Smith and Taylor children, minors. Case No(s). 07-JA-
1112, 07-JA-1113 and 07-JA-1114.

RICHARD S. GUTOF, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $962.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Timothy
Pickett, Father, re: T. Pickett, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-00118.

RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,062.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Jonathan Dominguez, Father re: the Dominguez and Solis children, minors. Case No(s).
11-JA-079, 11-JA-080 and 11-JA-082.

RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $300.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Temale
Tellis, Father re: the Tellis children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-413 and 10-JA-414.

RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $881.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), D. Murrray, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-293.

ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,512.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Wonne Fisher, Father, re: A. Turner, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-832.

ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $350.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Harold
Carlson, Father, re: L. Boyer, a minor. Case No(s). 00-JA-2057.

ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $337.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Edward
Reed, Father, re: M. Reed, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-103.



315369

315370

315374

315375

315376

315377

315378

315379

315380

315381

315382

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
NOVEMBER 15, 2011
PAGE 13

ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $400.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Frenchetta
Jones, Mother, re: T. Taylor, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-1048.

ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $150.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Andrew
Neylon, Father, re: A. Neylon, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-232.

GREGORY M. BALDWIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$2,475.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Lolita Singleton, Mother, re: D. Boron and J. Singleton, minors. Case No(s). 95-JA-6070
and 98-JA-0231.

MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,006.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),

Carmen and Leonardo Rodriguez, Guardians, re: L. Molina, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-
00005.

MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $806.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Latrice
Thomas, Mother, re: the Brown and Thomas children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-747,
10-JA-748 and 10-JA-749.

MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $493.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), D. Jones, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-650.

GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $537.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), E. Odom, a minor. Case No(s). 05-JA-1198.

GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $568.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Patrick
Robinson, Father, re: D. Montgomery, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-350.

GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $237.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Tony
Mosley, Father, re: S. Mosley, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-00912.

RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $306.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), D. Patton, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-897.

RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $200.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Cathelene
Melendez, Mother, re: S. Melendez, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-379.



315383

315384

315385

315386

315387

315389

315390

315392

315393

315394

315395

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
NOVEMBER 15, 2011
PAGE 14

RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $743.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Maria
Cambron, Mother, re: the Camacho and Gutierrez children, minors. Case No(s). 05-JA-
1218, 05-JA-1219 and 05-JA-1220.

RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,250.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Tony Williams, Father, re: the Williams children, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-041 and 08-
JA-042.

CRYSTAL B. ASHLEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,762.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Anthony
Colon, Father, re: D. Gonzalez, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-164.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $668.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Terrell
Joshua, Father, re: G. Joshua, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-1092.

SAMUEL N. WARSAWSKY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$225.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Anthony FEilano, Father, re: S. Winston, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-00372.

SAMUEL N. WARSAWSKY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$287.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Antoine Moore, Father, re: M. Funches, a minor. Case No(s). 01-JA-231.

SAMUEL N. WARSAWSKY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$737.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Robert Tigner, Father, re: D. Tigner, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-846.

SAMUEL N. WARSAWSKY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$200.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Phillip Thompson, Father, re: K. Thompson, a minor. Case No(s). 04-JA-516.

SAMUEL N. WARSAWSKY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,150.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Ayele Amos-Mandela, Mother, re: the Amos-Mandela children, minors. Case No(s). 07-
JA-466, 11-JA-179 and 11-JA-180.

SAMUEL N. WARSAWSKY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$475.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Crystal Shumate, Mother, re: D. Shumate, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-174.

SAMUEL N. WARSAWSKY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$225.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Mary Tuttle, Custodian, re: A. Tuttle, a minor. Case No(s). 06-JA-428.



315396

315397

315398

315399

315400

315401

315402

315403

315404

315405

315406

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
NOVEMBER 15,2011
PAGE 15

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $793.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), F. Wolfe, a minor. Case No(s). 96-JA-04955.

LAROMA WHITE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,038.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Burl
Flenorl, Father, re: B. Flenorl, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-01093.

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $381.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), K. Brown and A. Ponce, minors. Case No(s). 04-JA-1536 and 08-JA-420.

ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $550.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Andrew
Zayas, Father, re: A. Zayas, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-165.

JOHN C. BENSON, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,250.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Donna
Davis, Guardian, re: D. Hunt and T. Stevens, minors. Case No(s). 05-JA-00696 and 05-
JA-00697.

JOHN C. BENSON, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $1,686.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), J. Mitchell, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-00451.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $331.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), James
Miner, Father, re: J. Shorty, a minor. Case No(s). 05-JA-1175.

VICTORIA ALMEIDA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $812.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), George
Little, Father, re: W. Little, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-961.

ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $487.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Lea
Melquiades, Mother, re: R. Melquiades, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-1043.

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $425.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), W. Hooks and G. Kimble, minors. Case No(s). 04-JA-00125 and 04-JA-
00398.

MARIE J. TARASKA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $272.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Manuel
Willis, Father, re: the Willis children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-674 and 09-JA-675.



315407

315408

315410

315411

315412

315413

315414

315415

315416

315417

315418

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
NOVEMBER 15,2011
PAGE 16

MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $362.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Keith
Campbell, Father, re: T. Campbell, a minor. Case No(s). 96-JA-5597.

MARYV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $437.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Janise
Coleman, Mother, re: the Coleman and Whitehead children, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-
180 and 08-JA-181.

DEAN C. MORASK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,709.45
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Matthew
Candler, Father, re: the Candler children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-1084 and 09-JA-
1085.

DEAN C. MORASK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $325.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Lacy
Ousley, Sr., Father, re: L. Ousley, a minor. Case No(s). 01-JA-2317.

LAROMA WHITE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $550.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Wiemyn
Despenza, Father, re: D. Despenza, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-00043.

JAMES S. WILLIAMS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $152.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), B. Spindler, a minor. Case No(s). 00-JA-1031.

JAMES S. WILLIAMS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $330.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Krisel
Stone, Mother, re: M. Jackson, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-917.

JAMES S. WILLIAMS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $290.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Chad
VanBlaricom, Father, re: J. VanBlaricom, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-740.

JAMES S. WILLIAMS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $305.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Niakia
Williams, Mother, re: the Harshaw and Partee children, minors. Case No(s). 00-JA-1532,
00-JA-1533 and 00-JA-1534.

JAMES S. WILLIAMS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $430.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), I. Daniels and E. Tate, minors. Case No(s). 00-JA-547 and 00-JA-548.

JAMES S. WILLIAMS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $205.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), K. Martin-Toney, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-337.



315419

315420

315421

315422

315423

315424

315425

315426

315427

315428

315429

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
NOVEMBER 15,2011
PAGE 17

JAMES S. WILLIAMS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $322.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Carey children, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-898, 08-JA-899 and 08-JA-
900.

THEODORE J. ADAMS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $220.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Ellery
Fola, Father, re: E. Gordon, a minor. Case No(s). 03-JA-975.

THEODORE J. ADAMS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $300.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Sandra
Miranda, Mother, re: the Alvarez, Cordova and Estrada children, minors. Case No(s). 10-
JA-75, 10-JA-76 and 10-JA-77.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $2,936.55 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), J. Clanton and M. Martinez, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-918 and 09-JA-
919.

RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $400.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Alfred
Sims, Father, re: the Sims children, minors. Case No(s). 05-JA-1226, 05-JA-1227 and 05-
JA-1228. l

CHRISTIAN S. COLLIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $666.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Precious
Jones, Mother, re: T. Jones, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-605.

CHRISTIAN S. COLLIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $243.29
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Nancy
Bogan, Mother, re: E. Bogan, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-819.

CHRISTIAN S. COLLIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $504.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Stephanie
Olney, Mother, re: J. Avalos, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-187.

SHELDON B. NAGELBERG, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$281.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Walter Scott, Father, re: C. Scott, a minor. Case No(s). 06-JA-0053.

SHELDON B. NAGELBERG, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,367.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Linda Palese, Mother, re: the Maluchnik and Palese children, minors. Case No(s). 06-JA-
0093, 06-JA-0094 and 06-JA-0095.

DEAN C. MORASK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $868.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Gaston
Butler, Father, re: G. Butler, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-50.



315430

315431

315432

315433

315434

315435

315436

315437

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
NOVEMBER 15,2011
PAGE 18

VICTORIA ALMEIDA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,275.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Ebony
Jackson, Mother, re: the Collins and Jackson children, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-295,
11-JA-296, 11-JA-297 and 11-JA-298.

VICTORIA ALMEIDA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $506.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Tressa
Jackson, Mother, re: R. Houston, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-0040.

TERENCE R. WHITNEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,062.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Tara Harley, Mother, re: J. Harley, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-712.

TERENCE R. WHITNEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $§987.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Joe
McGrath, Father, re: the McGrath children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-00636 and 10-JA-
00637.

TERENCE R. WHITNEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $318.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Yvonne
Weathers, Mother, re: L. Weathers, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-0076.

TERENCE R. WHITNEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $706.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Chantara
Rodgers, Mother, re: the Rodgers children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-00714 and 10-JA-
00715.

SAMUEL N. WARSAWSKY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,637.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Antonio Burnett, Father, re: J. Burnett, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-181.

SAMUEL N. WARSAWSKY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$587.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
George Logan, Father, re: C. Gillard, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-1105.

CHILD PROTECTION CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011 TO PRESENT: $1,539,342.93

CHILD PROTECTION CASES TO BE APPROVED: $123,950.27

315259

JUVENILE JUSTICE DIVISION

MICHAEL R. MCINERNEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$575.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), K.
Brown-Stillwell, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JD-20047.



315260

315355

315409

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
NOVEMBER 15, 2011
PAGE 19

PAUL S. KAROLL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $425.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), L. Bailey,
a minor. Case No(s). 11-JD-3249.

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,850.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Patricia
Morales, Mother, re: C. Arredondo, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JD-04807, 11-JD-01648, 11-
JD-03365, 11-JD-03367 and 11-JD-04484.

CHRISTIAN S. COLLIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $491.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), D. Burita,
a minor. Case No(s). 05-JD-04861.

JUVENILE JUSTICE CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011 TO PRESENT: $28,317.04

JUVENILE JUSTICE CASE TO BE APPROVED: $3,341.50

315289

315290

315298

SPECIAL COURT CASES

QUERREY & HARROW, LTD., Daniel F. Gallagher, Paul O’Grady, Larry S. Kowalczyk
and Patrick G. Connelly, Special State's Attorneys, presented by the Office of the State's
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $8,722.73 attorney fees and
expenses regarding United States of America v. Cook County, et al., Case No. 10-C-2946
(Petition for Appointment of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 10-CH-25533), for the
period of August 19 through September 23, 2011. To date $292,613.72 has been paid.
This invoice was approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting of October 13,
2011. Please forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief,
Civil Actions Bureau, for transmittal.

QUERREY & HARROW, LTD., Daniel F. Gallagher, Terrence F. Guolee and Larry S.
Kowalczyk, Special State's Attorneys, presented by the Office of the State's Attorney,
submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,968.00 attorney fees and expenses
regarding Degorski v. Cook County, et al., Case No. 04-C-3367 (Petition for Appointment
of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 04-CH-10419), for the period of August 23 through
September 21, 2011. To date $56,731.02 has been paid. This invoice was approved by the
Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting of October 13, 2011. Please forward the check to
Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for
transmittal.

ROCK FUSCO & CONNELLY, LLC, John J. Rock, Special State's Attorney, presented by
the Office of the State's Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $417.50
attorney fees and expenses regarding Lambert v. Jamison, et al., Case No. 08-C-3613
(Petition for Appointment of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 09-CH-526), for the
months of July and August 2011. To date $313,557.51 has been paid. This invoice was
approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting of October 13, 2011. Please
forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions
Bureau, for transmittal.




315299

315303

315304

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
NOVEMBER 15, 2011
PAGE 20

ROCK FUSCO & CONNELLY, LLC, John J. Rock, Special State's Attorney, presented by
the Office of the State's Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,399.50
attorney fees and expenses regarding Olayan v. Wasco, et al., Case No. 10-C-6074
(Petition for Appointment of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 10-CH-52229), for the
month of August 2011. To date $71,962.88 has been paid. This invoice was approved by
the Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting of October 13, 2011. Please forward the check
to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr.,, Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for
transmittal.

MARY T. ROBINSON, Compliance Administrator, presented by the Office of the State’s
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $100,965.39 fees and expenses
regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County, USDC No. 69-C-2145. The Board of
Commissioners approved a Supplemental Relief Order (SRO) on November 29, 2006. On
November 30, 2006, the United States District Court entered a SRO in this matter
requiring the appointment of a Compliance Administrator. As part of the SRO, Cook
County is required to pay the reasonable fees and expenses incurred by the Compliance
Administrator. On October 21, 2011, Magistrate Judge Sidney L. Schenkier entered an
order approving fees and expenses for the 75th Unopposed Petition in the amount of
$100,965.39 made payable to Mary T. Robinson, Compliance Administrator. To date, the
Compliance Administrator has been paid $5,103,146.70. The Compliance Administrator
has accumulated total fees and expenses of $5,204,112.09 as of today’s date. Please
forward the check to Lisa M. Meador, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

COMMISSIONERS COLLINS, MURPHY AND VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS VOTED
NO ON THE ABOVE ITEM.

LOCKE, LORD, BISSELL & LIDDELL, LLP, Plaintiffs’ Class Counsel, presented by the
Office of the State’s Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $16,467.30
fees and expenses regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County Recorder of Deeds, USDC
No. 69-C-2145. On September 14, 2010, the Cook County Recorder of Deeds and
Plaintiffs entered into a Supplemental Relief Order (SRO), which is designed to improve
the hiring practices of the Recorder’s Office and resolve all pending civil matters involving
any alleged violation of the Shakman Consent Decrees. On October 21, 2011, Plaintiffs
filed for the Sth Unopposed Motion to Award Plaintiffs’ attorneys’ fees and costs with
respect to the SRO for the Recorder of Deeds. On October 21, 2011, Magistrate Judge
Sidney I Schenkier entered an order approving fees and expenses in the amount of
$16,467.30 for attorney fees and costs payable by Cook County to Plaintiffs’ counsel,
Locke, Lord, Bissell & Liddell, LLP for allocation among the Plaintiffs’ counsel law firms.
To date, Locke, Lord, Bissell & Liddell, LLP has been paid $234,311.57. Locke, Lord,
Bissell & Liddell, LLP has accumulated total fees and expenses of $250,778.87 as of
today’s date. Please forward the check to Lisa M. Meador, Assistant State’s Attorney, for
transmittal.

COMMISSIONERS COLLINS, MURPHY AND VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS VOTED
NO ON THE ABOVE ITEM.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
NOVEMBER 15,2011
PAGE 21

315307 ROGER R. FROSS, Locke, Lord, Bissell & Liddell, LLP, Plaintiffs’ Class Counsel,
presented by the Office of the State’s Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment
of $20,066.21 fees and expenses regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County, USDC No. 69-
C-2145. This case was filed in 1969 against the County of Cook and the Cook County
Board of Commissioners among other defendants, and rises out of Plaintiffs’ class action
lawsuit asserting violations of the First Amendment to the U.S. Constitution. On
November 30, 2006, the United State’s District Court entered a Supplemental Relief Order
(SRO) in this matter and as part of the SRO, Cook County is required to pay the reasonable
fees and expenses incurred by Plaintiffs’ class counsel. This matter was approved at a
meeting of the full Board of Commissioners on November 29, 2006. On October 18, 2011,
Plaintiffs’ filed their Motion to Award attorneys’ fees and costs with respect to the SRO
for Cook County for the period of August 1 through September 30, 2011. On October 25,
2011, Magistrate Judge Sidney I. Schenkier entered an order approving fees and expenses
in the amount of $20,066.21 payable by Cook County to Plaintiffs’ counsel, Locke, Lord,
Bissell & Liddell, LLP for allocation among the Plaintiffs’ counsel law firms. To date,
Locke, Lord, Bissell & Liddell, LLP has been paid $1,112,582.05 in fees and expenses.

COMMISSIONERS COLLINS, MURPHY AND VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS VOTED

NO ON THE ABOVE ITEM.
SPECIAL COURT CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011 TO PRESENT: $6,894,814.32
SPECIAL COURT CASES TO BE APPROVED: $150,006.63

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE COURT ORDERS. THE MOTION CARRIED.

SECTION 2

Your Committee has considered the following numbered and described bills and recommends that they
be, and upon the adoption of this report, approved and that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer
are authorized and directed to issue checks to said claimants in the amounts recommended.

315247 DELL MARKETING, L.P., Chicago, Illinois, submitting invoice totaling $263,025.27,
part payment for Contract No. 09-41-221, for computer software, software maintenance
and support services for the Clerk of the Circuit Court for the Department for Management
of Information Systems (717/528-579 Account). Purchase Order No. 177197, approved by
County Board June 16, 2009.

315248 ARAMARK CORRECTIONAL SERVICES, LLC, Atlanta, Georgia, submitting six (6)
invoices totaling $636,378.86, part payment for Contract No. 08-84-387 Rebid, for food
service for inmate meals for the Department of Corrections, for the period of September 1-
21, 2011 (239-223 Account). (See Comm. No. 314781). Purchase Order No. 175540,
approved by County Board May 5, 2009, October 5, 2010 and July 12, 2011.

COMMISSIONER SUFFREDIN VOTED NO ON THE ABOVE ITEM.



315287

315293

315294

315300

315302

315312

315313

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
NOVEMBER 15, 2011
PAGE 22

NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY, Evanston, Illinois, submitting two (2) invoices
totaling $240,326.16, part payment for Contract No. 10-41-14, to operate the Circuit Court
of Cook County’s Juvenile Court Clinic for the Juvenile Probation and Court Services
Department, for the months of February and April 2011 (326-260 Account). Purchase
Order No. 177386, approved by County Board November 18, 2009.

INTELLITECH CORPORATION, Poland, Ohio, submitting invoice totaling $182,500.00,
part payment for Contract No. 08-41-287, to implement and install a new jail management
information system for the Department of Corrections (715/239-579 Account). (See
Comm. No. 314122). Purchase Order No. 163256, approved by County Board July 1,
2008 and April 20, 2011.

NW CONSTRUCTION, LLC, Forest Park, Illinois, submitting invoice totaling
$202,557.60, 7th part payment for Contract No. 10-53-071, for countywide exterior wall
repair project (Group 1, Package 4) at the Hawthorne Warehouse for the Office of Capital
Planning and Policy, for the period of July 2 through August 23, 2011. Bond Issue (20000
Account). (See Comm. No. 314348). Purchase Order No. 174845, approved by County
Board September 15, 2010 and May 4, 2011.

PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION OF CHICAGO, Chicago, Illinois, submitting
invoice totaling $921,235.00, part payment for operating expenses for the Richard J. Daley
Center, for the month of November 2011 (499-470 Account). Approved by County Board
February 26, 2011.

AVAYA, INC., New York, New York, submitting invoice totaling $159,914.23, part
payment for Contract No. 08-41-333, for the upgrade and installation of equipment and the
network operating system of the existing countywide telecommunications network
submitted by the Bureau of Technology for the Office of Capital Planning and Policy, for
the period of August 3 through September 2, 2011 and September 11 through October 10,
2011. Bond Issue (20000 Account). (See Comm. No. 314720). Purchase Order No.
170156, approved by County Board July 22, 2008.

ANCHOR MECHANICAL, INC., Chicago, Illinois, submitting invoice totaling
$279,980.00, full payment for Contract No. 10-53-069, for the Ruth M. Rothstein CORE
Center roof replacement of air cooled system for the Office of Capital Planning and Policy,
for the period of February 28 through April 24, 2011. Bond Issue (28000 Account).
Purchase Order No. 174743, approved by County Board October 5, 2009.

LANDMARK FORD, Springfield, Illinois, submitting three (3) invoices totaling
$651,031.00, final payment for Contract No. 11-53-088, for thirty-one (31) 2011 Ford
Crown Victoria police package vehicles for the Sheriff's Office (717/211-549 Account).
(See Comm. No. 314739). Purchase Order No. 177300, approved by County Board June
14,2011.



315347

315371

315372

315391

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
NOVEMBER 15,2011
PAGE 23

ILLINOIS HOUSING DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY (IHDA), Chicago, Illinois,
submitting invoice totaling $213,650.00, part payment for Contract No. 10-41-49, to
manage housing counseling services in conjunction with the court’s Mortgage Foreclosure
Mediation Program for the Circuit Court of Cook County, Office of the Chief Judge, for
the months of August through November 2011 (310-260 Account). Purchase Order No.
178126, approved by County Board April 6, 2010, March 1, 2011, July 12, 2011 and July
27,2011.

THE CHICAGO COMMUNITY TRUST, Chicago, Illinois, submitting invoice totaling
$192,500.00, full payment for Contract No. 10-41-40, to manage community outreach
services at the local, neighborhood level in conjunction with the court's Mortgage
Foreclosure Mediation Program for the Circuit Court of Cook County, Office of the Chief
Judge (310-260 Account). Purchase Order No. 178124, approved by County Board April
6, 2010, December 14, 2010 March 1, 2011 and July 21, 2011.

THE CHICAGO BAR FOUNDATION, Chicago, Illinois, submitting invoice totaling
$416,962.00, full payment for Contract No. 10-41-33, to provide legal aid and mediation
services for the court's Mortgage Foreclosure Mediation Program for the Circuit Court of
Cook County, Office of the Chief Judge, for the months of August through November,
2011 (310-260 Account). Purchase Order No. 178123, approved by County Board March
2, 2010, October 5, 2010, December 14, 2010, March 1, 2011 and July 27, 2011.

UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS EXTENSION, Matteson, Illinois, submitting invoice
totaling $161,000.00, final payment to assist in delivering educational programs to
residents of Cook County by the University of Illinois (formerly Cooperative Extension
Service). Funds are for 4-H community workers; travel for staff; telephone and other
utilities; and office space in several locations (490-298 Account). (See Comm. No.
313117). Approved by County Board February 25, 2011.

COMMISSIONER GOSLIN, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE BILLS AND CLAIMS. THE MOTION CARRIED.

SECTION 3

Your Committee has considered the following communications from State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez
with reference to the workers' compensation claims hereinafter mentioned.

Your Committee, therefore, recommends that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer be, and
by the adoption of this report, are authorized and directed to issue checks to the Workers' Compensation
Commission to be paid from the Workmen's Compensation Fund.

315291

THOMAS CICINELLI, in the course of his employment as a Carpenter for the Department
of Facilities Management sustained accidental injuries on June 13, 2007. The Petitioner
was riding a Cushman cart and the brakes failed, causing him to crash into a rail, and as a
result he injured his arm and back (left cubital tunnel syndrome; left shoulder rotator cuff
tear and anterior labral tear; acromioclavicular degenerative joint disease with an
interstitial supraspinatus tear; and cervical radiculopathy at C5-C6). Prior/pending claims:



315292

315295

315296

315314

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
NOVEMBER 15,2011
PAGE 24

02/27/01 case settled for $103,230.00. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting
Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 07-WC-32763 in
the amount of $43,134.41 and recommends its payment. (Finance Subcommittee October
4,2011). Attorney: Nicholas Fitz, Law Firm of Fitz & Tallon, L.L.C.

LEE AMMONS, in the course of his employment as a Correctional Officer for the
Department of Corrections sustained accidental injuries on May 3, 2005. The Petitioner
was attempting to separate two combative inmates, and as a result he injured his back and
knees (bulging discs in lower back, right knee meniscal issues). Prior/pending claims:
01/08/98 case settled for $8,797.80, 12/25/00, 12/06/01 and 07/21/03 all three cases settled
for $5,000.00 and 11/06/06 following a trial, the Arbitrator ruled in favor of Cook County.
This case closed on 08/31/09. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers'
Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 05-WC-25712 in the
amount of $6,000.00 and recommends its payment. This settlement is within the grant of
authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's
Office. Attorney: Bradley S. Dworkin, Law Firm of Dworkin & Maciariello.

MELBRA SMITH, in the course of her employment as a Cashier for the Recorder of
Deeds Office sustained accidental injuries on August 23, 2006. The Petitioner tripped on a
plastic mat and fell, and as a result she injured her knees and hands (distal radius fracture
with an ulnar styloid fracture; surgical infection of the right hand and arm; infiltrated L.V.
infection in the left hand which required incision and drainage; keloid formation over the
right wrist scar and the forearm scar; permanent restrictions of no typing, pushing or
pulling and no pulling staples with the right hand; left knee torn medial meniscus, plus
small loose body, plus grade 2 chondrosis medial compartment; low back strain and right
knee strain). Prior/pending claims: none. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting
Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 08-WC-01208 in
the amount of $90,625.12 and recommends its payment. (Finance Subcommittee
September 8, 2011). Attorney: Colleen L. Murphy, Law Firm of Steinberg, Burtker &
Grossman, Ltd.

ANDRE MARIE VALENTA, in the course of her employment as a Correctional Officer
for the Department of Corrections sustained accidental injuries on November 27, 2005.
The Petitioner struck her leg on a door frame, and as a result she injured her left knee (soft
tissue injury and deep vein thrombosis). Prior/pending claims: 03/10/04 case settled for
$15,000.00. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation
Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 06-WC-00339 in the amount of
$45,470.22 and recommends its payment. (Finance Subcommittee September 30, 2011).
Attorney: Gerald W. Korey and Steven M. Selan, Law Offices of Gerald W. Korey.

DANIEL POPP, in the course of his employment as a Correctional Officer for the
Department of Corrections sustained accidental injuries on January 26, 2010. The
Petitioner was attempting to restrain a combative inmate, and as a result he injured his
hand (fractured fifth metacarpal of the right hand). Prior/pending claims: none. State's
Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum
Petition and Order No. 10-WC-17616 in the amount of $20,440.14 and recommends its
payment. This settlement is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County
Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. Attorney: Dennis J. DaPrato,
Law Firm of DaPrato & Associates.



315316

315320

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
NOVEMBER 15,2011
PAGE 25

FRANCISCO RUIZ, in the course of his employment as a Police Officer for the Sheriff’s
Police Department sustained accidental injuries on December 17, 2010. The Petitioner was
involved in a motor vehicle collision, and as a result he injured his hand (left fourth
metacarpal fracture). Prior/pending claims: none. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is
submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 11-
WC-02766 in the amount of $20,440.14 and recommends its payment. This settlement is
within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the
State's Attorney's Office. Attorney: Dennis J. DaPrato, Law Firm of DaPrato &
Associates.

WILLIAM T. MARGALUS, in the course of his employment as a Deputy Sergeant for the
Sheriff’s Court Services Division sustained accidental injuries on May 19, 2008. The
Petitioner was filling up his vehicle and fell, and as result he injured his knee (right knee
chondromalacia requiring surgical repair). Prior/pending claims: none. Following a trial,
the Arbitrator found that the Petitioner’s injury arose out of and in the course of his
employment. On appeal, the Workers” Compensation Commission affirmed and adopted
the Arbitrator’s decision. After the appeal, the Petitioner agreed to settle the case for
$62,000.00 which is less than the awarded sum. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is
submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Decision of Arbitrator, Award No. 08-
WC-26677 in the amount of $62,000.00 and recommends its payment. (Finance
Subcommittee October 5, 2011). Attorney: Richard E. Aleksy, Law Firm of Corti, Aleksy
and Castaneda, PC.

WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011 TO PRESENT: $4,171,714.18

WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS TO BE APPROVED: $288,110.03

COMMISSIONER SCHNEIDER, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER TOBOLSKI,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS. THE
MOTION CARRIED.

SECTION 4

Your Committee has considered the following communications from the Cook County Department of
Risk Management requesting that the County Board authorize payment of said claims.

Your Committee, concurring in the requests of the Cook County Department of Risk Management,
recommends that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer be, and by the adoption of this report,
authorized and directed to issue checks to claimants in the amounts recommended.

315338

DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Self-Insurance
Program Settlement Claim payment of $1,989.90. Claim No. 97009067, Highway
Department.

Claimant; Kisha L. Scruggs, 116 Marshall Avenue, Bellwood, Illinois
60104

Claimant's Vehicle: 1998 Nissan Pathfinder

Our Driver: Rupert Graham, Jr., Unit #829

Prior Accident(s): 0



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
NOVEMBER 15, 2011
PAGE 26

Date of Accident: April 30,2011
Location: Eastern Avenue and St. Paul Avenue, Bellwood, Illinois

The Highway Department vehicle was traveling southbound on Eastern Avenue in
Bellwood. The County driver failed to stop in time and struck Claimant’s vehicle causing
damage to the rear bumper and lift gate (542-846 Account). Investigated by Cannon
Cochran Management Services, Inc. We concur and recommend payment of the above
charge.

315339 DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Self-Insurance
Program Settlement Claim payment of $315.00. Claim No. 97009189, Highway
Department.
Claimant: Flamur Latifi, 8811 Plainfield Road, Unit #7, Brookfield, Illinois
60513
Claimant's Vehicle: 2006 Honda Civic
Date of Accident: July §,2011
Location: Plainfield Road and 1st Avenue, Lyons, Illinois
Claimant was traveling northbound on Plainfield Road towards 1st Avenue in Lyons, and
struck a pothole causing damage to Claimant’s left front tire, rim and back window. (542-
846 Account). Investigated by Cannon Cochran Management Services, Inc. We concur
and recommend payment of the above charge.
315340 DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Self-Insurance
Program Settlement Claim payment of $250.00. Claim No. 97008931, Highway
Department.
Claimant: Paula Kantor, 16407 Prairie Drive, Orland Park, Illinois 60477
Property Damage: Fence
Date of Accident: February 2, 2011
Location: 16407 Prairie Drive, Orland Park, Illinois
The Highway Department vehicle was plowing snow along 80th Avenue in Orland Park,
and pushed snow into Claimant’s fence causing a part of the fence to fall over (542-846
Account). Investigated by Cannon Cochran Management Services, Inc. We concur and
recommend payment of the above charge.
SELF-INSURANCE CLAIMS APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011 TO PRESENT: $104,405.01
SELF-INSURANCE CLAIMS TO BE APPROVED: $2,554.90

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE SELF-INSURANCE PROGRAM SETTLEMENT
CLAIMS. THE MOTION CARRIED.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
NOVEMBER 15,2011
PAGE 27

SECTION 5
Your Committee has considered the following communications from State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez.

Your Committee, concurring in the recommendations of the State's Attorney, recommends that the
County Comptroller and County Treasurer prepare checks in the amounts recommended in order that the
payments may be set in accordance with the request of the State's Attorney upon proper release from the
Office of the State's Attorney.

315288 STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $4,375.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
McRoy v. Dart, et al., Case No. 10-CV-00976. This matter involves a deliberate medical
indifference case brought pursuant to 42§ USC 1983. The Plaintiff alleges he was delayed
in receiving dental care for a combined period of eleven months while incarcerated at the
Jail. The matter has been settled for the sum of $4,375.00, which is within the grant of
authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's
Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of $4,375.00, made payable to James E.
McRoy. Please forward the check to Eric A. Garcia, Assistant State’s Attorney, for
transmittal.

315297 STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $36,664.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Theodorakis v. Cook County, Case Nos. L-CA-11-004, 11-CA-2439, Arb. Ref 11.291. This
matter involves an unfair labor practice claim, Illinois Department of Human Rights charge,
and grievance against the Cook County Health and Hospitals System, filed pursuant to the
collective bargaining agreement. The matter has been settled for the sum of $36,664.00,
which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of
Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of
$36,664.00, made payable to Spiros Theodorakis. Please forward the check to Gregory
Vaci, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

315301 STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $6,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Arnold Roberts v. Salvador Godinez, et al., Case No. 09-C-478. This matter involves
allegations of civil rights violations while Plaintiff was a detainee at the Department of
Corrections. The matter has been settled for the sum of $6,000.00, which is within the grant
of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's
Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of $6,000.00, made payable to Arnold
Roberts. Please forward the check to Patrick S. Smith, Deputy Supervisor, for transmittal.

PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011 TO PRESENT: $26,141,683.88
PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS TO BE APPROVED: $47,039.00
COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE,

MOVED APPROVAL OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS. THE MOTION
CARRIED.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
NOVEMBER 15,2011
PAGE 28

SECTION 6

Your Committee has considered the following communications from the Cook County Department of
Risk Management requesting that the County Board authorize payment of said claims.

Your Committee concurring in the requests of the Cook County Department of Risk Management,
recommends that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer be, and by the adoption of this report, are
authorized and directed to issue checks to claimants in the amounts recommended.

315373 PATIENT/ARRESTEE SETTLEMENT PROGRAM CLAIMS. The Department of Risk
Management is submitting invoices totaling $15,837.86, for payment of medical bills for
services rendered to patients while in the custody of the Cook County Sheriff's Office.
Their services were rendered under the Patient/Arrestee Settlement Program (499-274
Account). Bills were approved for payment after an audit by Cambridge Integrated
Services Group or the Illinois Department of Healthcare and Family Services, and by the
Department of Risk Management, who recommends payment based on Cook County
State's Attorney's Legal Opinion No. 1879, dated July 14, 1987. Individual checks will be
issued by the Comptroller in accordance with the attached report prepared by the
Department of Risk Management.

YEAR TO DATE TO BE APPROVED
TOTAL BILLED $6,750,216.07 $142,214.75
UNRELATED $1,872,401.89 $0.00
IDHFS DISCOUNT $1,579,839.60 $124,778.15
PROVIDER DISCOUNT $767,950.99 $1,598.74
AMOUNT PAYABLE $2,530,023.59 $15,837.86

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE PATIENT/ARRESTEE CLAIMS. THE MOTION
CARRIED.

SECTION 7

Your Committee has considered the following communications received from the Employees' Injury
Compensation Committee requesting that the County Board authorize payment of expenses regarding
claims of Cook County employees injured while in the line of duty.

Your Committee, concurring in said requests, recommends that the County Comptroller and County
Treasurer be, and upon the adoption of this report, are authorized and directed to issue checks in the
amounts recommended to the claimants.

315388 THE EMPLOYEE'S INJURY COMPENSATION COMMITTEE, submitting invoice
totaling $405,736.92, for payment of medical bills for Workers' Compensation cases
incurred by employees injured on duty. Individual checks will be issued by the
Comptroller in accordance with the attached report prepared by the Department of Risk
Management, Workers' Compensation Unit. This request covers bills received and
processed from November 2-15, 2011.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
NOVEMBER 15,2011

PAGE 29
EMPLOYEES' INJURY COMPENSATION CLAIMS APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011
TO PRESENT: $8,237,919.19
EMPLOYEES' INJURY COMPENSATION CLAIMS TO BE APPROVED: $405,736.92

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE EMPLOYEES' INJURY COMPENSATION
CLAIMS. THE MOTION CARRIED.

CHAIRMAN DALEY VOTED PRESENT ON THE CLAIMS REGARDING
MERCY HOSPITAL.

SECTION 8

Your Committee has considered the following item and upon adoption of this report, the
recommendation is as follows:

315210

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT (INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT).
Transmitting a Communication dated November 1, 2011 from Toni Preckwinkle, President,
Cook County Board of Commissioners:

per the Regional Transportation Authority Act, 70 ILCS 3615/4.10 and at the request of the
Chicago Transit Authority, requesting authorization to enter into and execute an
Intergovernmental Agreement between the County of Cook, the City of Chicago and the
Chicago Transit Authority, pursuant to which Cook County (“the County”) shall tender to
the Chicago Transit Authority $2,000,000.00 from its motor fuel tax funds for public
transportation purposes.

The proposed Intergovernmental Agreement was tendered to the Cook County Chief
Financial Officer on October 26, 2011.

It is hereby requested that this item be referred to the Cook County Committee on Finance.
Estimated Fiscal Impact: $2,000,000.00.

*Referred to the on Finance on 11-1-11,

COMMISSIONER SUFFREDIN, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE,

MOVED APPROVAL OF COMMUNICATION NO. 315210. THE MOTION
CARRIED.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
NOVEMBER 15,2011
PAGE 30

SECTION 9

Your Committee has considered the highway bills submitted by the Superintendent of Highways for
approval and payment.

Your Committee, after considering said bills, recommends that they be, and by the adoption of this
report, approved.

VISE CHAIRMAN SIMS, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER BUTLER, MOVED
APPROVAL OF THE HIGHWAY BILLS. THE MOTION CARRIED.

COMMISSIONER STEELE, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER TOBOLSKI,

MOVED TO ADJOURN. THE MOTION CARRIED AND THE MEETING WAS
ADJOURNED.

Respectfully submitted,
Committee on Finance

it Pt
ﬁaﬁp. Daley, Chairman d

Attest:

W B Mﬁém

MﬁtthewB DeLeon, Secretary”




